

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5796 Version: 0 Name: setting the 2023 Mental Health Fund tax levy -

\$.0953

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/14/2023 In control: Legislature As A Whole

**On agenda:** 9/18/2023 **Final action:** 9/25/2023

Title: AN ORDINANCE setting the 2023 Jackson County Community Mental Health Fund Levy.

Sponsors: DaRon McGee

Indexes: JACKSON COUNTY COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FUND LEVY

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 5796bu.pdf, 2. 5796adopted.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/25/2023	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
9/25/2023	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
9/19/2023	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
9/18/2023	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** setting the 2023 Jackson County Community Mental Health Fund Levy.

**ORDINANCE NO. 5796**, September 18, 2023

INTRODUCED BY DaRon McGee, County Legislator

WHEREAS, pursuant to sections 205.975 through 205.990, RSMo, as amended, and the vote of the qualified voters of November 4, 1980, and June 2, 1991, there was established for the Jackson County Community Mental Health Fund a tax levy at the annual rate not to exceed thirteen and three tenths (13.3) cents per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation on all taxable property in Jackson County, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, sections 137.073 and 137.115, RSMo, and Missouri Constitution, article X, section 22,

File #: 5796, Version: 0						
require tax levies to be revised as a	a result of general reassessment; now therefore,					
BE IT ORDAINED by the County L	egislature of Jackson County, Missouri that, after calculation of the					
levy revision mandated by statute	and the Constitution, there is hereby levied for the 2023 tax year					
the rate of nine and fifty-three hund	dredths (9.53) cents per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation					
on all taxable property for the Jacks	son County Community Mental Health Fund.					
Effective Date: This ordinance st Executive.	hall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County					
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  County Counselor						
County Counselor  I hereby certify that the attack	ched ordinance, Ordinance No. 5796 introduced on September 18, per 25, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon					
County Counselor  I hereby certify that the attace 2023 was duly passed on Septemb	per 25, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon					

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5796.

File #: 5796, Version: 0		
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive	